
RECEaVED

CLERK’S 0FF~E

JUL 19 2OO~

STATE OF ILLIt’IOIS

Pollution ControlBoard

INFORMATIONAL NOTICE! ! !

IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENTS.

NOTE: This Administrative Citation refers to TWO separate State
of Illinois Agencies. One is the ILLINOIS POLLUTION
CONTROL BOARD located at State of Illinois Center,
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois
60601. The other state agency is the ILLINOIS
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY located at:
1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276,
Springfield, Illinois 61794-9276.

If you elect to contest the enclosed Administrative citation, you must
file a PETITION FOR REVIEW with thirty-five (35) days of the date
the Administrative Citation was served upon you. Any such Petition
for Review must be filed with the clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control
Board by either hand delivering or mailing to the Board at the address
given above. A copy of the Petition for Review should be either
hand-delivered or mailed to the Illinois Environmental Protection
Agency at the address given above and should be marked to the
ATTENTION: DIVISION OF LEGAL COUNSEL.



RECEIvE&~

CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD JUL 192004
ADMIINISTRATIVE CITATION STATE OF ILLINWS

Pollution Control ~ar.’
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC 0 ~
)

v. ) (IEPA No. 330-04-AC)

)
TED HARRISON andGERALD S. GILL, )

)
Respondents. )

NOTICE OF FILING

To: TedHarrison GeraldS. Gill
P.O.Box 3185 100 RedbudRoad, P.O.Box 200
Quincy, Illinois 62305 Virginia, Illinois 62691

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that on this dateI mailedfor filing with the~ClerkofthePollution

ControlBoardof theStateofIllinois thefollowing instrument(s)entitledADMINISTRATIVE

CITATION, AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP INSPECTIONCHECKLIST.

Respectfullysubmitted,

~
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217)782-5544

Dated: July 16, 2004

THIS FILING SUBMITFEDON RECYCLED PAPER



RECEIVED
CLERK’S OFFICE
JUL 19 2004

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD STATE OF ILLINOIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION Pollution Control Boarc;

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )

PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC

V. ) (IEPA No. 330-04-AC)

TED HARRISON and GERALD S. GILL )
)

Respondents.

JURISDICTION

This Administrative Citation is issued pursuant to the authority vested in the Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency by Section 31.1 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act, 415

ILCS 5/31.1 (2002).

FACTS

1. That Ted Harrison is the former owner and operator, and Gerald S. Gill is the current

owner (collectively “Respondents”) of a facility located east of Gamer Road in the SE quarter of

Section 35, T. 18 N, R lOW, in Sangamon Valley Township, Cass County, Illinois. The property is

commonly known to the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency as Virginia/Ted Harrison Oil.

2. That said facility is an open dump operating without an Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency Operating Permit and is designated with Site Code No. 0170255004.

3. That Respondents have owned and/or operated said facility at all times pertinent

hereto.

4. That on May 26, 2004, David C. Jansen of the Illinois Environmental Protection

Agency’s Springfield Regional Office inspected the above-described facility. A copyof his



inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part

hereof.

VIOLATIONS

Based upon direct observations made by David C. Jansen during the course of his May 26,

2004 inspection of the above-named facility, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency has

determined that Respondents have violated the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter,

the “Act”) as follows:

(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 512l(p)(l)

(2002).

(2) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner

resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean

construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act,415 ILCS

5/21 (p)(7) (2002).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2002), Respondents are

subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1 ,500.OO) for each of the

viOlations identified above, fora total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). IfRespondents elect

not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be

due and payable no later than August 13, 2004, unless otherwise provided by order of the Illinois

Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the Illinois Pollution

Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(2002), and if the Illinois

2



Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinois Environmental

Protection Agency and the Illinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed

in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1 ,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each

violation.

Pursuantto Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2002), if Respondents fail

to petition or elect not to petition the Illinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative

Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall

adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as

alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondents’ check shall be made payable to the Illinois

Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, Illinois

Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,

Illinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed

Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the

Illinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed

against the Respondents from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is

received. The Office of the Illinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings

against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.
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PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in

accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2002). If Respondents elect to contest

this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a Petition for Review, incTuding a Notice of

Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerkof the Illinois Pollution Control

Board, State of Illinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, Illinois 60601. A copy of

said Petition for Review shall be filed with the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency’s Division of

Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.

Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within thirty-five (35) days

of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the Illinois Pollution Control Board shall enter

a default judgment against the Respondent.

Re~,i~&~C~t~o~ Date: 7/i’o/04
Renee Cipriano, Director L1 ~

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544
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REMITTANCE FORM

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTION AGENCY, )

Complainant, ) AC

v. ) (IEPA No. 330-04-AC)

TED HARRISON and GERALD S. GILL

Respondents. )

FACILITY: Virginia/Ted Harrison Oil SITE CODE NO.: 0170255004

COUNTY: Cass CIVIL PENALTY: $3,000.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: May 26, 2004

DATE REMITTED:

55/FEIN NUMBER:

SIGNATURE:

NOTE

Please enter the date of your remittance, your Social Security number (SS) if an individual or
Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) if a corporation, and sign this RemittanceForm. Be
sure your check is enclosed and mail, along with Remittance Form, to Illinois Environmental
Protection Agency, Attn.: Fiscal Services, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276.
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

AFFIDAVIT

IN THE MATTER OF:
)

Illinois Environmental )
ProtectionAgency )

)
vs. ) IEPA DOCKET NO.

)
TedHarrison,and )
GeraldS. Gill )

)
Respondents. )

Affiant, David C. Jansen,being first duly sworn, voluntarilydeposesandstatesas
follows:

1. Affiant is aRegionalManagerandfield inspectoremployedby theDivision ofLand
PollutionControlfFieldOperationsSectionoftheEnvironmentalProtectionAgencyand
hasbeenso employedat all timespertinenthereto.

2. On May26, 2004between1:55 p.m. and3:05 p.m.,Affiant conductedan inspection
of anopendump, locatedin CassCounty,Illinois andknown asVirginia/TedHarrison
Oil by theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency. Saidsitehasbeenassignedsite
codenumberLPC #0170255004by theAgency.

3. Affiant inspectedsaidsiteby an on-siteinspection,which includedwalking and
photographingthesite.

4. As aresultoftheactivitiesreferredto in Paragraph3 above,Affiant completedthe
JnspectionReportform attachedheretoandmadeaparthereof,which, to thebestof
Affiant’s knowledgeandbelief, is an accuraterepresentationofAffiant’s observationsand
factualconclusionswith respectto saidope dump.

~
Davi C.J en

SubscribedandSworn to BeforeMe
this~3~tdayof~9~zL,2004

EYP~Uc~~INO1S
NotaryPublic My Comm. Expires March 15, 2008



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Open Dump Inspection Checklist

County: CASS LPC#: 0170255004
Location/Site Name: VIRGINTNTED HARRISON OIL
Date: 05/26/2004 Time: From 1:55 pm

inspector(s): DAVID C. JANSEN, WILLIAM
ZIERATH

No. of Photos Taken: # 15 Est. Amt. of Waste: 300+ yds3 Samples Taken: Yes #

Interviewed: No one Complaint#:

Region: 5 - Springfield

To 3:05 pm Previous Inspection Date:

Weather: 70 F, sunny, muddy

Responsible Party
Mailing Address(es)
and Phone
Number(s):

SECTION DESCRIPTION

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMI

1. 9(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPING

6.
CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE- DiSPOSAL

21(d) OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit

(2) In Violation of Any Regulations or Standards Adopted by the Board

7. 21(e)
DISPOSE, TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE
AuTO SITES NOT MEETING REQUIREMENTS OF ACTAND REGULATIONS

8.
CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPING OF ANY WASTE IN A MANNERWHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF THE

21(p) FOLLOWING OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging

(3) ~ Open Burning

(4) Deposition of Waste in Standing or Flowing Waters

(5) Proliferation of Disease Vectors

(6) Standing or Flowing Liquid Discharge from the Dump Site

12/03/2003

Ted Harrison
Box 3185
Quincy, IL 62305

217-228-7918

Gerald S. Gill
100 Redbud Road
Box 200

Virginia, IL 62691
217-323-2840

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 1)



LPC# 0170255004

(7)
Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or

9. 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:

(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire

~) Cause or AVow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste T~e -~ fl
35 ILLINOIS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE REQUIREMENTS

SUBTITLE G

10. 812.101(a)
FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
OPERATEALANDFILL

11. 722.111 HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION

12. 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND
~

LII
—-—.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

14.
APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (LI) PCB; (LI) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

15. OTHER: LII
LII
n

.

L~

,.

E

Sig ature of Inspector(s)
Informational Notes

[Illinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.
Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 III. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.
Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can .be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Illinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. Items marked with an “NE” were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Inspection Date: 05/26/2004

1.
2.
3.

Revised06/18/2001 (OpenDump - 2)



ILLiNOiS ENViRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Soil Treatment Facility Inspection Checklist

County: CASS LPC#: 0170255004 Region: SPRINGFIELD

LocationlSite Name: VIRGINIA/TED HARRISON OIL CO.

Date: 05/26/2004 Time: From 13:55 To 15:05 Previous Inspection 12/3/2003
________________________________________ Date:

Inspector(s): David C. Jansen,William Zierath Weather: Sunny,70°F,Muddy

No. of Photos Taken: 18 Samples Yes# No X
Taken:

Interviewed: No one Complaint #:

Owner/Operator TED HARRISON OIL CO., INC. TED HARRISON OIL CO., INC.
Mailing

49
th and Kochs Lane

49
th and Kochs Lane

Address(es) and P.O. Box 3185, Quincy, IL 62305 P.O. Box 3185, Quincy, IL 62305
Phone Number(s): 217-228-7918 217-228-7918

PERMIT No: 1995-084-DE/OP& 1997-332

[_____ SECTiON DESCRIPTION J_ViOL.

ILLINOI S ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT REQUIREMENTS

1. 9(a) ~ CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW AIR POLLUTION IN
ILLINOIS

2. 9(c) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN BURNING .

3. 12(a) CAUSE, THREATEN OR ALLOW WATER POLLUTION IN
ILLINOIS

4. 12(d) CREATE A WATER POLLUTION HAZARD

5. 12(f) NPDES PERMIT

6. 21(a) CAUSE OR ALLOW OPEN DUMPiNG

7. 21(d) CONDUCT ANY WASTE-STORAGE, WASTE-TREATMENT, OR WASTE-
DISPOSAL OPERATION:

(1) Without a Permit .

(2) In Violation ofAny Regulationsor Standards Adopted by the
Board

8. 21(e) DISPOSE,TREAT, STORE, OR ABANDON ANY WASTE, OR
TRANSPORT ANY WASTE INTO THE STATE AT/TO SITES NOT
MEETiNG REQUiREMENTS OF ACT AND REGULATiONS



21(p) CAUSE OR ALLOW THE OPEN DUMPU~JGOF ANY WASTE IN A
MANNER WHICH RESULTS IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
OCCURRENCES AT THE DUMP SITE:

9.

(1) Litter

(2) Scavenging

(3) Open burning
(4) Deposition of wastein standing or flowing waters

(5) Proliferation of disease Vectors

~______ (6) Standing or flowing discharge from the dump site

(7) Deposition of general or clean construction or demolition debris
.~ .. . OTHER.REQUIREMENTS

10. APPARENT VIOLATION OF: ( ) IPCB; ( ) CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

11. OTHER: 848.202(b)(5)- storing tires without preventing
accumulation of water within 14 daysof receipt

X

55(c)— failure to notify of tire storageactivities - X

55(d) — failure to register asa tire storagesite X

12.
PERMIT
CONDITION:

.

Permit No. 1997-332 - Failure to meet clean up objectives
and completeclosureof the facility by November1, 1998in
accordancewith SpecialCondition 31 of Permit No. 1995-
084-DEIOP (asmodified and issuedon 114196)

>~

PERMIT
CONDITION:

Special condition #15of Permit No. 1995-084-DE/OP& 1997-
332 - Applying wastewithin 200feet of a private well .

PERMIT
CONDITION:

SpecialCondition #4 of Permit No. 1995-084-DE/OP& 1997-
332— Soil exceedingclean up objectivesnot removedand
disposedat a permitted landfill

PERMIT
CONDITION: .

Special Condition #24of Permit No. 1995-084-DE/OP&
Permit No. 1997-332— failure to make facility operating
record immediately available upon request (requested
1/4/01)

PERMIT
CONDITION:

SpecialCondition #18of Permit No. 1995-084-DE/OP&
Permit No. 1997-332— Failure to bioremediatesoil and :
continueprocessuntil cleanupobjectivesare met or soil
removal is required

X
.

PERMIT
CONDITION:

SpecialCondition #32of Permit No. 1995-084-DE/OP&
Permit No. 1997-332— modifying facility without submitting
application for supplementalpermit

X

Thefacility had placed “clean” soil in an areasouth of the
soil treatment area insteadof in the “clean soil area” as
specified in their Permit No. 1995-084application -



The facility hasnotconstructedaperimeterbermto a
heightsufficient to preventrun-onor run-off of surface
waterasspecifiedin theirapplicationfor PermitNo. 1995-
084DE/OP

Signature of Inspector(s) ~OZI(4~ ~
~g~tionalj4ot53
1. [lIlinois~Environmental Protection Act: 415 LCS 5/I et seq.
2. Illinois Pollution Control Board: 35 It. Adm. Code, Subtitle C.
3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience Only and sh d not be construed as legal conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency’s statutory or

regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes and regulations cited are in summary format. Full lest cfrequirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2. above.
4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 ofthe [tltinoisi Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by

comptaint under Section 31 of the Act.
5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the (lllinOis~Environmental Prctectton Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).



BOL/FOS SPRINGFIELD REGION
MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 23, 2004
TO: DLPC/Division File
FROM: DavidC. Jansen,BOL/FOSSpringfieldRegionManager
SUBJECT: LPC # 0170255004- Cass County

Virginia/Ted Harrison Oil
FOS File

OnMay 26, 2004,accompaniedby Bill Zierath,BOLTFOS SpringfieldRegion,I
inspectedtheabovesite,which containsan Illinois EPApermittedsoil treatmentfacility,
andopendumpedwaste(seeattachedaerialphotos,and sitediagramfrom theLog No.
1995-084permitapplicationfor thesitelocation). Wearrivedat thenorthendofthesoil
treatmentportionofthesiteatabout1:55 p.m. It wasabout,70°F,sunny,andvery
muddyin thetreatmentcell. Thegateto thesoil treatmentareawasopen,andno one
wasonsitewhenwearrived.

I notedthat2 truck trailers,a cornplanter,andablueFordPickuphadbeenaddedto the
areasouthof thegate,butnorthof thetreatmentarea. In this sameareawasapreviously
seenliH FleetStardumptruckcontainingapproximately120 off rim usedtires(see
attachedphoto# -001). This truckhadanewStateof Illinois AntiqueVehicle(AV)
plate, # 85-983AV, expirationdate12/04,on it. Theoff rim tiresin thistruck contained
water. Thetires insidethis truck areshownin theattachedphoto# -003.

TheblueFordpickuptruckwaswithoutreartires,andwassupportedby a stackof4 on
rim usedtires at eachcornerof its rearbumper. 2 on rim usedtireswereleaningagainst
thestacksoftiresalso(seeattachedphoto# -002).

Justwestof theFordpickupwasan old Fordfuel tankertruck (seeattachedphoto# -

004),thatwasnot plated. Proceedingwestofthefuel truck,andparkedin theweeds
alongthe northedgeofthesoil treatmentareawere:aredChevydumptruck, license
plate 85 984AV, containing5 on rim usedtires; aredForddump truck, licenseplate85

- 985 AV, containing18 off rim usedtires, someofwhichcontainedwater(seeattached
photo# -005);a redChevydumptruck, licenseplate85 980 AV, containing9, off rim
usedtires, a smalltreegrowingthroughthebed,andmiscellaneousjunk; abrownFord
pickup truck, licenseplate85 982 AV, containingavehiclerearend, andotherjunk (see
attachedphoto # -006); anda fadedgreenChevytruck, licenseplate85 986 AV,
containingmiscellaneousjunk. Theseold truckshavebeenseenduringprevious
inspectionsin thesamelocation. Thetrucksareparkedright atthenorth edgeofthebare
soil in thepermittedsoil treatmentarea(seeattachedphoto# -007).

Northoftheaforementionedline oftruckswasawhite Fordflat bedtruck, thatwasnot
plated;andablue.andwhiteFordpanelorstepvan, licenseplate85 979 AV, containing
miscellaneousjunk. All theantiquevehiclelicenseplatesobservedhadnot beenseen
duringpreviousinspections,lookednew,andhadexpirationdatesof 12/04. Therewas



LPC # 0170255004- CassCounty
VirginialTedHariisonOil
Page2 of 5

no indicationthat anyofthetrucksthatnow hadantiqueplateshadbeenrecentlyworked
on, repaired,ormoved.

NorthoftheFordpanelvan were2 smallpick up trucksand2 smallcarsseenduring
previousinspectionsin thesamelocation.

At thewestedgeofthepermittedsoil treatmentareawasthe leachatetank,with its
attachedfill pipeleadingwestfrom thetreatmentarea,andan openstandpipein the
centerofthetank(seeattachedphoto# -008). Thetankwas full ofliquid, asobserved
throughthe standpipe.

NeartheSW cornerofthepermittedsoil treatmentareawasanareawheredrainageoff
the treatmentareato thewesthaderodedsoil (seeattachedphoto# -009),andexposed
theunderlyingplasticlinerand a rubberdrainhose(seeattachedphoto# -010). There
wasstandingwaterin this southpartofthetreatmentarea,whichwasvery muddy(see
attachedphotos# -011 & -012). Therewerelargerubbertire tracksvisible in thebare
soil ofthetreatmentarea.

Southofthepermittedtreatmentareawasa largeareaofbaresoil, whererun-offdrains
towardaweedyravineto thesouth(seeattachedphoto# -013). Therewerelargerubber
tire tracksvisible in thesoil. Soil from thecenterofthis areahaderodedinto thenorth
endofaweedyravine(seeattachedphoto# -015). To ourrecollectionthis areahadnot
beenusedpreviouslyfor thedepositof soil removedfrom thetreatmentarea.This bare
soil areahadtheroughshapeofabowtie.

A soil discwasparkedonbaresoil next to therubbertiredsoil scraperthatwaslocated
southoftheSW cornerofthepermittedsoil treatmentarea(seeattachedphoto# -014).~
Thescraperis apparentlyusedto pick up presumablytreatedsoil from thepermitted
treatmentarea,anddepositit southofthepermittedtreatmentarea. Thedisc is
apparentlyusedto till thesoil in thepermittedtreatmentarea. Theareawherethedisc
andscraperwereparkedhasbeenusedfor thedepositionofsoil removedfrom the
permittedtreatmentareain thepast.Mostof it wasweedyon this day.

Soil haderoded(seeattachedphoto# -016)neartheNE edgeofthebaresoil areathat
wasshownin photo# -013. Thesoil hasbeenerodedby run-offfrom theSEôornerof
thepermittedtreatmentarea(seeattachedphoto# -017). Drainageis downaravine
towardaneighbor’spondto theeast.

Pertheapproved1995-084permitapplication,the treatmentareawassupposedto have
perimeterbermsthatwereto be “constructedto aheightsufficientto preventrun-onor’
run-offofsurfacewater.” Photos# -009,-010,-016& -017showthatrun-offfrom the
treatmentareais notbeingprevented.Soil erosionhasalsobeennotedon the slope
uphill oftheleachatetankin thepast. Informationabouttherun-offfrom thepermitted
portionofthefacility will be forwardedto theIllinois EPA’s BureauofWaterfor their
infonnationandreview.



LPC #0170255004- CassCounty
Virginia/TedHarrisonOil
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EastoftheNE cornerofpermittedsoil treatmentarea,approximately60 feetaway,is a
neighbor’sprivatewell in thelawn (seeattachedphoto # -018).Thelawn is downslope
of thepermittedtreatmentarea. Theneighbor’sfenceis approximately21 feetfrom the
edgeof thebaresoil. Accordingto thesitepermit,condition# 15, wastewasprohibited
from beingappliedwithin 200 feetof any privatewells. Thewell will needto be
sampledto verify whetherit hasbeencontaminatedby any activitiesat thepermitted
area.

Any recentactivity at the illinois EPApermittedportionofthesiteappearsto havebeen
limited to tilling, removinganddepositingsoil. TheIllinois EPAhasreceivedno
analyticaldatafrom anyrecentsamplingofanysoil in oroutsidethetreatmentarea.
Informationrequested,andthework requiredto be performedby thesite’spermit,as
outlinedin Violation NoticeL-2000-01410,datedJanuary4, 2001,havenotbeen
submittedorcompleted.It appearsthat soil hasbeenrecentlyremovedfrom the
treatmentareaandplacedin theaforementionedbaresoil areathat drainstowardravines
southofthetreatmentarea.

PertheattachedIllinois SecretaryofStateCorporationFileDetail Report,TedHarrison
Oil Co., Inc. is in goodstanding,andits registeredagentis MargarettaHarfjson.

We left thepermittedtreatmentareaat about2:30 p.m.,andwentto theGeraldS. Gill
property(seeattachedaerialphoto)formerlyownedby Ted andMargarettaHarrisonto
checkon theprogressof cleanupthere. Duringpastinspections,I havefoundMr.
Harrisonatthis location,removingwastesandotheritems,ratherthanat thepermitted
portionofthesite. Noonewasat this locationwhenwe arrived.

Pera WarrantyDeedfiled in CassCountyon August5, 2002,TedandMargaretta
Harrisondeededthisportionofthesite to Mr. Gill onJuly20, 2002. Discarded
wastes,includinggeneralrefuse,lumber,scrapmetal,old farm equipment,rustytanks,
old trucks, cars,andsemi-trailers,old fuel pumps,a largenumberof usedtires,concrete,
brick, andchemicalwastesin drumsandothercontainerswerefirst observedby the
Illinois EPAon whatis nowtheGill propertyon May 30, 2002, prior to thesaleofthe

-property.

As aresultofthatinspection,a Violation NoticedatedJuly 19, 2002wassentto Mr.
Harrison.Mr. Harrison’sattorney,StephenHedinger,senta September5, 2002response
to theVN to theIllinois EPA. Thatresponsewasrejectedby theIllinois EPAin a letter
datedSeptember25, 2002. Tn this letter,Mr. HedingerwasinformedthattheIllinois
EPAstill heldMr. Harrisonresponsiblefor thewastethathe left on theproperty. This
responsibilityto finish cleanup on thepropertywasreiteratedto Mr. Harrisonin an
Illinois EPAletter to Mr. HarrisondatedJuly2, 2003,andin aletter to Mr. Harrisonand
Mr. Gill datedDecember19, 2003. In theDecember19, 2003 letter, Mr. Gill andMr.
HarrisonwerealsoadvisedthatMr. Gill wasalsoresponsiblefor cleaningup anywaste
on hisproperty,andthat failure to do socouldresultin anAdministrativeCitationagainst
bothmen. No responseto this letterhasbeenreceived.
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Muchprogresshasbeenmaderemovingtheaforementionedwastes,butreceiptsor
manifestsdocumentingproperdisposalor recyclingofall thewastesremovedto date
havenot beenprovided.In addition,muchwasteremainsto be removedandproperly
disposed,asnotedbelow.

Uponarrival at Mr. Gill’s property,wenotedanopendumpedpile of about20 cubic
yardsin volumecontainingwood,metal,wallboard,3 rolls ofwoodfencing,clay tile, a
window frame,andconcreteblockslocatedNE ofthemaintenanceshedon theGill
property(seeattachedphoto# -019).

Neartheaforementionedpile on thegroundwerescatteredwoodandwallboard,a seat
cushion,metal,andinsulation(seeattachedphoto# -020)nextto a semi-trailer,which
wasnotplated,andhadits tirespartiallyburiedin theground.Nearby,insidearusty
semi-trailerthat hadno roof,andwhichwasnot currentlyplated,were4 old refrigerators,
awasher,adryer,andotherold equipment(seeattachedphoto# -021).

Northeastofthesemi-trailers,along a weedyfenceandtreeline southoftheaccessroad
werediscardedtiresidewalls,andcut sectionsofusedtires,someofwhichwereholding
water(seeattachedphoto# -022). Thetire sidewallsin this photowerealsodepictedin
photo# -003takenon November6, 2003. I estimatedtherewereapproximately10 to 20
cubicyardsofsidewallsandcut usedtireshere. Following thefenceandtreeline further
to thenortheast,weremorediscardedtire sidewalls,cut tire sections,usedtires on rim,
treads,innertubes,andsomewholeoffrim usedtirescontainingwater. I estimatedthere
wereapproximately60 to 80 cubicyardsofusedtiresorpartsof usedtiresscatteredhere
(seeattachedphotos# -023,-024,& -025).

North ofthe aforementionedtiresandaccessroad,wereapile oflumberanddrywall, a
stackof 10 usedcartiresoff rim, apile of carpeting,andastackof 9 usedsparecartires
and 1 usedtrucktire on rim, all shownin attachedphoto#.-026.

Southwestofthemaintenanceshedon sitewoodchipshavebeendiscardeddownthe
slopeoftheravinesouthofroadnearthesiteentrance(seeattachedphotos# -027& -

030). Otherwastessuchaslumber,metal,cardboard,andplastichavebeenobserved
discardedin thisravinein thepast,asnotedin photos# -003 & -004takenonDecember
17, 2002. Thickweedspreventedusfrom seeing,or travelingsafelyto, thebottomof the
ravine.

Westof this ravine,piled up outsidethegateat theentrancewasa 15-yardlongby 12~
foot wideby 4-foot highpile containingconcrete,brick, dirt, asphalt,wood andmetal
(seeattachedphoto# -028). An old housetrailer thatwasseenduringprevious
inspectionsparkednorthoftheroadatthesiteentrancewasno longerpresent.
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North oftheaforementionedravine,apalletandapile ofwoodchips(seeattachedphoto
# -029)hadbeendiscardedat thetop of anddown theslopeofa ravinenorthofthe
accessroad. Runningwatercouldbehearddownin theravinesonbothsidesofthe

accessroad. Theflowing water,andwhetheranywastewas in it, couldnot beseendue
to heavyvegetation.

Amidst tall weedson thesouthsideoftheaccessroad,southoftheSW cornerofthe
maintenanceshed,wereanemptydrum, a drum with unknownliquid inside,and
discardedsheetmetal(seeattachedphoto# -031).

It shouldbenotedthatdrumsandcontainersof unknownchemicalwastesthatwere first
discoveredhereduringthe May30,2002inspection,andwhichwereoneofthesubjects
oftheViolation NoticedatedJuly 19, 2002sentto Mr. Harrison,havenotbeen
accountedfor. Mr. Hedinger,in his September5, 2002 responseto theVN, statedthat
HarrisonOil hadretainedconsultantsto analyzethecontentsofthe drumsandcontainers,
anddeterminewhethertheywerehazardousor specialwastes(per35 I.A.C. 722.111and
808.121 requirements).Thoseresultshavenotyetbeensubmitted,andthedispositionof
thosedrumsandcontainersandtheircontentshasnotbeendetermined.

NeartheNW cornerofthemaintenanceshedweresomepiles containingdiscardedold
lumber,plasticpipe,andabluedrumwith ahole in it (seeattachedphotos# -032& -

033).

We left thesite at about3:05 p.m.

Apparentviolationsnotedat theunpermittedportionofthesitearelisted in theattached
opendumpinspectionchecklist.

Apparentviolationsnotedat thepermittedportionofthesitearelisted in theattachedsoil
treatmentfacility inspectionchecklist.

cc: DLPC/FOS— SpringfieldRegion
DWPC[FOS— SpringfieldRegion
DLC, GregRichardson
IAGO, Del Haschemeyer
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Date: 05/26/2004

Time: 1:57 p.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004-05262004-001
Comments: III dump truck
containingapproximately120 off
rim usedtires,2 trailers, and a corn
planter parkedinsidegate at north
entranceto IL EPA permittedsoil
treatment area

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 1:58p.m.
Direction: S
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-002
Comments: Ford pickuptruck
without reartires,supportedby a
stack of4 on rim usedtiresat each
corner ofrear bumper, plus 2 on
rim usedtires
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LPC # 0170255004— CassCounty
Virginia/TedHarrisonOil
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 1:59p.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-003
Comments: uncoveredusedtires
inside 111 dump truck shownin
photo # -001;trucks containing
usedtires in background

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:00p.m.
Direction: S
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo FileName:
0170255004-05262004-004
Comments:north endof
permitted soil treatment area,Ford
pick up truck, and old Ford fuel
truck

[
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LPC # 0170255004— CassCounty
Virginia/Ted Harrison Oil
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:06 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-005
Comments: usedtires containing
water at back end of truck

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:11 p.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255004-05262004-006
Comments: trucksparked just
north of NWcornerof permitted
soil treatment area
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:11 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-007
Comments: trucks parked at north
edge of permittedsoil treatment
area

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:13 p.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-008
Comments: leachatetankat west
edge of permitted soil treatment
area,with attachedfill pipe at right
andopenstand pipe in centerof
tank

[
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:14 p.m.
Direction: SW
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-009
Comments: areanear SW corner
ofpermittedsoil treatment area
wheredrainage to westhas eroded
soil and exposed plastic liner and
rubberdrainhose

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:15 p.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255004—05262004-010
Comments:plastic liner and
rubber drain hoseexposedby
erosionat location shownin photo
# -009

DIGITAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:15 p.m.
Direction: N
Photoby: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-011
Comments:SW cornerof
permittedsoil treatment area

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:15 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-012
Comments: south half of
permitted soil treatment area
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:15 p.m.
Direction: E
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255 004—05262004-0 11
-012 stitched
Comments: photos# -011and
-012stitchedtogether

• illinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau ofLand

PHOTOGRAPHS
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:16 p.m.
Direction: E
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-013
Comments: area of bare soil south
of permitted soil treatment area
that drains toward weedy ravine at
right

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:16p.m.
Direction: S
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-014
Comments: disc parked next to
soil scraperiocated south of
permitted soil treatment area

Page7of19
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Date: 05/26/2004 -

Time: 2:19 p.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-015
Comments: erodedarea in bare
soil areashownin photo# -013;
soil scraper in background

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:22 p.m.
Direction: E
Photoby: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255004—05262004-016
Comments: soil eroding near NE
edge of bare soil area. Drainage is
toward neighbor’s pond to east

~.1
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:23 p.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-017
Comments: eroded areaalso
shown in photo # -016, and SE
corner of permitted soil treatment

area in background

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:25 p.m.
Direction: N
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-018
Comments:NE corner of
permittedsoil treatment area
showing neighbor’s fence, and well
approximately60 feetdownslope
to east

0
p
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Date: 05/26/2004 -

Time: 2:35p.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255004—05262004-019
Comments:opendumped pile of
wood,metal, wallboard, 3 rolls of
woodfencing, clay tile, a window

frame, and concrete blocks located
northeastofshedon Gill property

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:36 p.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255004—05262004-020
Comments: scattered wood,
wallboard, a seatcushion, metal,
and insulation next to semi-trailer
also shownin photo # -019
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:39 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004-05262004-021
Comments: rustysemi-trailer
without a roof, containing 4 old
refrigerators, washer, dryer, and
other old equipment

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:43 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-022
Comments: tire sidewalls, and cut
sectionsofusedtires, some
holding water, discarded along
fence line

LI.
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Date: 05/26/2004 -

Time: 2:46p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-023
Comments: tire sidewalls, cut tires
sections,andsome whole off rim
used tires discardedalong fence
line

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:47 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-024
Comments: whole tires, on and off
rim, and tire sidewallsdiscarded
along fence line
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:48 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255004—05262004-025
Comments:tire innertubes,tire
sidewalls and whole used tires
discarded along fence line

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:51 p.m. -

Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-026
Comments:pile of lumber, and
drywall, stackof 10 offrim used
tires to rightof lumber, pile of
carpeting, andstackof 9 spareon
rim usedtires and 1 usedtruck tire
on rim in background to left of
deadtree

/~,/_
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:56 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-027
Comments:wood chips discarded
down slope of ravine south of road
near site entrance

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 2:56 p.m.
Direction: NE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-028
Comments: pile containingbroken
concrete,brick, dirt, asphalt, wood
andmetal piled nearsite entrance
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Date: 05/26/2004,
Time: 3:00 p.m.
Direction: W
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-029
Comments: pile ofwood chips
discarded at top ofand down slope
of ravine north of road near site
entrance

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 3:00p.m.
Direction: SW
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-030
Comments: wood chipsdiscarded
down slope~of ravine south of road
near site entrance
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 3:01 p.m.
Direction: SE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-031
Comments: empty drum at left,
drum with liquid at right, and
discarded sheetmetal, all located
southofroad near siteentrance

Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 3:02 p.m.
Direction: SE
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo FileName:
0170255004—05262004-032
Comments: discardedold lumber,
and blue drum with hole in it, near
NWcorner of shed

LPC # 0170255004— CassCounty
Virginia/Ted Harrison Oil
FOS File
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 3:02 p.m.
Direction: E
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
Photo File Name:
0170255004—05262004-032
-033 stitched
Comments: photos# -032and
-033 stitchedtogether

017025 5004—05262004.doc
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Date: 05/26/2004
Time: 3:02 p.m.
Direction: E
Photo by: D.C. Jansen
PhotoFile Name:
0170255004—05262004-033
Comments: discardedold lumber,
andplastic pipe near NW corner of
shed
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PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify thatI did on the16thdayofJuly 2004,sendby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceipt

Requested,with postagethereonfully prepaid,bydepositinginaUnitedStatesPostOfficeBox atrue

and correct copy of the fOllowing instrument(s)entitled ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,

AFFIDAVIT, andOPENDUMP iNSPECTIONCHECKLIST

To: TedHarrison GeraldS. Gill
P.O. Box 3185 100 Redbud Road, P.O. Box 200
Quincy, Illinois 62305 Virginia, Illinois 62691

andtheoriginalandnine(9) trueandcorrectcopiesofthesameforegoinginstrumentson thesame

dateby CertifiedMail, ReturnReceiptRequested,with postagethereonfully prepaid

To: DorothyGunn,Clerk
Pollution ControlBoard
JamesR. ThompsonCenter
100 WestRandolphStreet,Suite11-500
Chicago,Illinois 60601

ichel M. Ryan
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
1021 NorthGrandAvenue’East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield,Illinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER


